2024 2023

Key assumptions for the most significant plans % %

Discount rate 3.45-5.50 3.30-4.50
Inflation rate 2.05-2.20 2.25-3.05

Assumptions regarding future longevity are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statis-
tics and experience in each country. The longevities underlying the values of the defined benefit obligation for
the most significant plans were as follows:

  2024 2023

Longevity at age 65 for current pensioners Years Years

Female 23.70-24.30 23.90-24.20
Male 20.90-21.20  20.80-21.40
Longevity at age 65 for current members aged 45

Female 24.80-26.50 25.30-26.40
Male 22.10-23.60 22.60-23.50

Note 14

Lundbeck Annual Report 2024 Management Review Financial Statements Consolidated Financial Statements Financial Statements of the Parent Company Reports 175

14 Retirement benefit obligations and similar obligations – continued

Sensitivity analysis
The most significant assumptions used in the calculation of the obligation for defined benefit plans are discount
rate, inflation rate and mortality. The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the most signif-
icant assumptions is shown below:

  2024   2023

Effect in DKKm Increase¹⁾ Decrease¹⁾   Increase¹⁾ Decrease¹⁾

Discount rate (0.25% movement) 13 (14)   12 (13)
Inflation rate (0.25% movement) (4) 4   (5) 5
Life expectancy (1 year movement) (14) 14   (15) 14

1) Positive amounts indicate a decrease in the actuarial obligations. Negative amounts indicate an increase in the actuarial obligations

The sensitivity analysis indicates how a change in the individual assumptions would change the obligation.
However, the assumptions will most likely be correlated and consequently result in a different obligation.

  2024 2023

Fair value of plan assets DKKm DKKm

Shares 33 100
Bonds 44 55
Property 18 38
Insurance contracts 65 65
Other assets 156 35

Total 316 293

Shares, bonds, property and other assets are measured at fair value based on quoted prices in an active market.